
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Standing Advisory Committee for Religious 
Education 

 
 
THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2006 at 18:00 HRS - . 
 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
Mr Peter Ward, (Diocese of Westminster (RC), Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), Mr 
Alli (North London Islamic Cultural Society), Ms Sarah Joy Leviten (Board of Deputies of 
British Jews), Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the 
Bahai's), Karuna Gita (North London Buddhist Centre), Mr K Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) 
Temple Trust), Jenny Stonhold (United Reformed Church), Rev R Allaway (Baptist 
Churches), Ms M Huntley (Methodist), Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal Churches).  
 
Vacancies: 
Salvation Army FCFC 
Quaker 
Seventh Day Adventists 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, Mr A Ryder, Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), Mr G. Johnson (NUT), Ms Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr H Ward (NUT) Mr 
A Yarrow (SHA),  
 
Vacancies: 
NUT 
NASUWT 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
Cllr E. Jones, Cllr L Santry, Cllr S. Rainger, Jennifer James, Livinius Emmanuel 
Onyearugbulem.  
 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), Mr T Hall (Jehovah’s Witness). 
 



 

2 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR SACRE FOR THE ACADEMIC 

YEAR 2006/7    
 
2. APOLOGIES    
 
3. MINUTES OF SACRE MEETING ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2006  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
4. SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 46)  
 
5. MONITORING STANDARDS - EXAM RESULTS    
 
6. REPORT FROM "STRONG SACRES, GOOD R.E." CONFERENCE    
 
7. R.E. COUNCIL FUNDED PROJECT USING R.E. SUBJECT SELF-EVALUTATION    
 
8. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL PROGRAMME - JANUARY 2007    
 
9. DELIVERING CHALLENGING R.E. THROUGH CREATIVE I.C.T.  (PAGES 47 - 50)  
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Vinothan Sangarapillai 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 3682 
Fax No: 020 8489 2660  
Email: vinothan.sangarapillai@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



NOTES OF INQUORATE MEETING OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
Mr Peter Ward, (Diocese of Westminster (RC), Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), *Mr 
Alli (North London Islamic Cultural Society), Ms Sarah Joy Leviten (Board of Deputies of 
British Jews), Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the 
Bahai's), Karuna Gita (North London Buddhist Centre), *Mr K Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) 
Temple Trust), *Jenny Stonhold (United Reformed Church), *Rev R Allaway (Baptist 
Churches), Ms M Huntley (Methodist), Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal Churches).  
 
Vacancies: 
Salvation Army FCFC 
Quaker 
Seventh Day Adventists 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, *Mr G Mariner, Revd Canon A Dangerfield, Revd Dr Jonathan 
Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), Mr N Bradley (NUT), Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr A Yarrow (SHA),  
 
Vacancies: 
NUT 
NASUWT 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
*Cllr E. Jones, Cllr L Santry, *Cllr S. Rainger, Jennifer James, Livinius Emmanuel 
Onyearugbulem.  
 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), Mr P Dighton (Jehovah’s Witness). 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2006 AT LONDON ISLAMIC CULTURAL CENTRE 

 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SACRE01. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF THE 2006/7 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

 The meeting was unable to elect a Chair and Vice-Chair as 
it was inquorate. Jenny Stonhold willing to continue as chair 
for coming year and chaired the meeting.  She thanked 
Brother Alli for 
[...]
able 
to 
accommodate 
Agreed 
Syllabus 
Conference 
meeting on 1st 
November 
from 7pm. 
  
Members to 
look at CDrom 
of Lambeth 
syllabus 
before 1st 
November 
meeting  

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2006 AT LONDON ISLAMIC CULTURAL CENTRE 

 

suggestion was made by the Chair that a meeting could be 
held relating to the establishment of an agreed syllabus 
conference on 1 November 2006. 
 
 
 

SACRE08. 
 

REVISIT OF THE SACRE SELF-REVIEW TOOLKIT  

 It was proposed that, over its next few meetings, SACRE 
examine the self-review toolkit. Regarding Section 5, the 
contribution to social and racial harmony, it was thought that 
SACRE did well at this. 
 
At the next meeting, the Committee agreed to look at Section 
1 of the toolkit – how effectively does SACRE, in partnership 
with the Children’s Service, monitor and evaluate standards 
and the quality of provision of RE  in schools.  
 

 
Members to 
complete 
section 1 for 
next meeting 
on 14th 
December 

SACRE09. 
 

UPDATED ASSESSMENT GUIDANCE  

 The updated assessment guidance was brought to the 
attention of members. It had an 8-point scale for measuring 
attainment for pupils up to Key Stage 3. There were also ‘P’ 
level scales for SEN pupils.  
 
It was agreed that a letter would be sent out to school Heads 
& RE co-ordinators informing them of the SACRE website, 
which forms part of the London Grid for Learning.  
 
Cllr Jones enquired about whether schools were using this 8-
point scale to assess their pupils. Denise stated that this was 
unknown. It was likely to be used more by specialist RE 
teachers in Key Stage 3 than by primary schools. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the GCSE results 
were the only tangible measures of pupil attainment available. 
The data for the 2006 exams would be available for the 
December meeting of the Committee.  
Denise Chaplin hoped that the RE council would fund a pilot 
project in a f
[...]
t the religious affiliation figures would reflect data on 

religious affiliation provided by parents. This would cause problems with regard to 

children who had parents of different religions or parents who had not provided data or 

who did not have a religion.  

 

By the end of the year SACRE had decided to look at the newly agreed syllabuses of 

Lambeth and Tower Hamlets to see if there would be any possibility of using these as 

an outline for Haringey’s review. 

 

2.2 Standards in religious education   

 

2.2.1 Ofsted Reports 

The SACRE’s role is to monitor the quality of RE in Haringey schools and the 

implementation of the Agreed Syllabus. At their autumn meeting SACRE reviewed the 

report of Noel Park school. The leadership of the Head Teacher and her role in 

promoting a sense of unity, spiritual and moral development was highly commended.  

The Chair of SACRE wrote to the Head Teacher offering congratulations.  

 

During the year, the SACRE have however been concerned to realise that the new 

Ofsted inspection reports in respect of RE do not give them information that enables 

them to use these as a useful tool for monitoring standards. Members of the SACRE 

have therefore discussed with representatives of the LA how they can be creative in 

Page 11



  5 

developing alternative effective ways of acquiring the knowledge they require. This has 

formed an ongoing discussion linked to the SACRE’s self-review of its work.  

 

At the time of writing this report there is a possibility of a pilot project being funded by 

the RE Council of England and Wales for using the RE subject SEF with 10 schools to 

see if this can be a vehicle for providing SACRE with the evidence they require on 

standards. Some SACRE members are concerned about whether a self-evaluation 

toolkit for schools for RE may add unnecessarily to teachers’ workload and it is hoped 

this will be evaluated through the pilot project. 

 

Page 12



  6 

HMI Inspectio
[...]
ng, developmental 

expertise, advice to schools and supports the Children’s Service links with SACRE.  

The officer has been working with SACRE since 1999.  A member of The Children’s 

Services Leadership and Management Team also attends SACRE to ensure a 

strategic steer for SACRE's work within the Children’s Service.  SACRE is also 

supported by a Principal Committee Secretary.   

 

The majority of meetings of the SACRE are held at the Civic Centre with the costs of 

the meeting rooms being borne by The Children’s Service.  The Children’s Services 

also covers the expenses of the SACRE in relation to the administrative costs of 

producing and despatching the agenda, the Annual Report and other papers. 

 

6.2 Finance  

Funded and non-funded support had been for: 

• Religious Education advice; 

• production, publishing and distribution costs for the annual report;  

• the provision of accommodation and refreshments for SACRE meetings; 

• contributions to host venues; 

• administrative and clerking support; 

• Children’s Service officer time to support and to attend SACRE meetings;  

• photocopying and distribution costs for SACRE papers; 

• SACRE and religious education web site development. 

Page 27



  21 

Appendix 1     SACRE MEMBERSHIP 2005-2006 

 

 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
 
Vacancy (Salvation Army FCFC),  
Ms S Berkery-Smith (Diocese of Westminster (RC))- passed away February 2006,  
Mr Peter Ward (Diocese of Westminster (RC)) – since June 2006 
Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust),  
Mr Alli (North London Islamic Cultural Society),  
Rabbi D Lister (Board of Deputies of British Jews) – until December 2005 
Sarah Joy Leviten (Board of Deputies of British Jews) – since January 2006,  
Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox),  
Ms B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the Bahai's),  
Karuna Gita (North London Buddhist Centre),  
Mr K Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) Temple Trust),  
Jenny Stonhold - Chair (United Reformed Church),  
Rev R Allaway (Baptist Churches),  
Vacancy (Quaker),  
Ms M Huntley (Methodist)  
Vacancy (Seventh Day Adventists),  
Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal Churches).  
 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
 
Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, Revd Canon A Dangerfield, Revd Dr 
Jonathan Trigg.  
 
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
 
Ms N Parmar (NUT),  
Mr N Bradley – Deputy Chair (NUT),  
Aurelie Bivigou (NUT),  
Mr A Yarrow (SHA),  
Vacancies: 
NUT 
NASUWT 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
 
Cllr Haley – until May 2006,  
Cllr Aitken – until May 2006, 
Cllr Santry – since June 2006  
Cllr Jones – since June 2006   

Page 28



  22 

Jennifer James,  
Livinius Emmanuel Onyearugbulem.  
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: 
  Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association) 
Mr P Dighton (Jehovah’s Witness). 
 

Page 29



  23 

Appendix 1B        SACRE Attendance 

 

NAME FAITH/REPRESE

NTING 

29.9.05 

 

15.12.0

5 

 

23.3.06 21.6.06 TOTA

L 

GROUP A       

Vacancy  

Mr B Haylock 

until Feb 06 

Salvation Army 

(via FCFC) 

    0 

Vacancy  

Ms S Berkery 

Smith dec. Jan 06 

Diocese of 

Westminster RC 

    0 

Peter Ward  

(from June 2006) 

Diocese of 

Westminster RC 

     

Vacancy – 2 years Seventh Day 

Adventist 

    0 

Vacancy   

Ms R Dinneage 

until June 05 

Quaker     0 

Sarah Joy Leviten  

(from  Jan 2006)  

Rabbi Baaden until 

Jan 05; Rabbi 

Lister until Dec 05 

Board of Deputies 

of 

British Jews 

*  *  2 

Mr M Ibrahim  Muslim 

Educational Trust 

* *  * 3 

Mr Alli North London  

Islamic Cultural 

Soc 

  *  1 

Barnabus Mishi 

(from June 2005)  

Ms O Thoma until 

Sept 04 

Greek Orthodox     0 

Ms B Parsons Spiritual Assembly 

of the Baha’is 

    0 

Page 30



  24 

 

NAME FAITH/REPRESE

NTING 

29.9.05 

 

15.12.0

5 

 

23.3.06 21.6.06 TOTA

L 

Karuna Gita 

(from Dec 2005)  

Ms Margot 

Messenger 

previously but no 

recorded 

attendance 

North London 

Buddhi
[...]
 

(b) broadly describes the nature of the advice given; and 
(c) where any such matter was not referred to the SACRE by the Local 

Education Authority, gives the SACRE's reason for offering advice on 
that matter 

ensuring that copies of the Report are issued to the School Curriculum and 
Assessment Local Education Authority to schools and to local teacher training 
institutions, also making a copy available for public inspection. 

 
3. Membership 
 
3.1. The SACRE shall consist of- 
 

a) Representative members, being persons appointed by the Local 
Education Authority to represent 
respectively: 

 

Page 42



  2 

(i) such Christian denominations and other religions and religious 
denominations as in the opinion of the Local Education Authority will 
appropriately reflect the principal religious tradition; in the area (other 
than the Church of England); 

 
(ii) the Church of England; up to 5 members nominated by the London 

Diocese. 
 

(iii) Teachers Associations; 7 members following nomination by the 
Consultative Council of Teachers to include head teachers, and 
teachers of religious education, and to represent the interests of the 
recognised teachers' associations in the provision of primary, 
secondary and special education. 

 
(iv) 5 representatives of the Local Education Authority  

 
b) co-opted members, being persons co-opted by members of the SACRE 

who have themselves not been so co-opted. 
 
3.2. The term of office for members of the SACRE shall be for the Municipal Year for 

elected Members or until their resignation or notification by their Association etc 
of a change of representative for all other members and subject to the 
provisions of para 3.1, 3.3, 3.4 and 3.5 

 
3.3. Before appointing a person to represent any denomination or association as a 

member of the SACRE, the Local Education Authority shall take all reasonable 
steps to assure themselves that the person is representative of the 
denomination in question. 

 
3.4. A
[...]
 course 
 
Name:        School: 
 
___________________________________________  ________________________________ 
 
I agree to the above named teacher attending this course and am aware that there is a charge of £50 for 
attendance. 
 
Headteacher/CPD Co-ordinator signature:   Date: 
 
 
___________________________________________  ________________________________ 

Page 48



Delivering Challenging RE though Creative ICT 

 
a course for primary teachers of RE 

 
Thursday 8th February 2007 

at Haringey City Learning Centre 

 
led by 

Sharon Artley 

 
The aims of this course are to consider the ways in which ICT can be used to enhance the delivery 
of RE and to develop creative interactive whiteboard materials which can be used to challenge, 
raise achievement and develop higher level thinking skills. 
 
All participants will have the opportunity during the day to practise some of the techniques 
demonstrated. 
 
Programme for the day 
 
9:00  Welcome and Introduction 

What does ICT contribute? – Consider ways in which ICT contributes to and enhances 
RE learning and teaching 

 
9:15 Alphas and Omegas – A look at some ways to create stimulating starters and 

plenaries. 
 
10:45  Coffee 
 
11:00 Hands on 1 – An opportunity for participants to practice skills and develop materials 
 
12:30 – 1:30  Lunch 
 
1:30 Get thinking – a look at how ICT can be used to develop and improve higher thinking 

skills 
  
2:15 Hands on 2 – A further opportunity for participants to practice skills and develop 

materials 
 
3:20 – 3:30 Plenary 
 

It is hoped that during the day all participants will be able to create resources to use back in the 
classroom. We recommend that you bring a memory stick on which to save these at the end of the 
day. 
 
For details on booking contact Dan Warner via danwarner@haringeylearning.net or 02084895058 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of SACRE meeting on 11 September 2006
	4 SACRE Annual Report
	9 Delivering challenging R.E. through creative I.C.T.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 
Group A: Christian Denominations and other Faiths represented in Haringey: 
Mr Peter Ward, (Diocese of Westminster (RC), Mr M. Ibrahim (Muslim Educational Trust), Mr 
Alli (North London Islamic Cultural Society), Ms Sarah Joy Leviten (Board of Deputies of 
British Jews), Mr Barnabus Mishi (Greek Orthodox), Ms B Parsons (Spiritual Assembly of the 
Bahai's), Karuna Gita (North London Buddhist Centre), *Mr K Ranganathan (Hindu (Shiva) 
Temple Trust), *Jenny Stonhold (United Reformed Church), *Rev R Allaway (Baptist 
Churches), Ms M Huntley (Methodist), Peter Adeniyi (Pentecostal Churches).  
 
Vacancies: 
Salvation Army FCFC 
Quaker 
Seventh Day Adventists 
 
Group B: Church of England: 
Mr E Griffith, Mrs J Jamieson, Mr G Mariner, *Mr A Ryder, Revd Dr Jonathan Trigg.  
 
Group C: Professional Associations: 
Ms N Parmar (NUT), *Mr G Johnson (NUT), Aurelie Bivigou (NUT), Mr H Ward, *Mr A Yarrow 
(ASCL),  
 
Vacancies: 
NUT 
NASUWT 
 
Group D: Local Education Authority Group: 
*Cllr E. Jones, *Cllr L Santry, *Cllr S. Rainger, Barbara Breed, Livinius Emmanuel 
Onyearugbulem.  
 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:   
*Mr N Bacrac (British Humanist Association), Mr T Hall (Jehovah’s Witness). 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SACRE01. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR SACRE FOR THE 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2006/7 

 

 It was resolved that: 
 

1. Jenny Stonhold be elected as Chair for the remainder of the 
academic year 2006/7.  

 
2. Andy Yarrow be elected as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 

academic year 2006/7.  
 

 
 

SACRE02. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies were received from Ms Naina Parmar, Mr Ali and Mr G 
Mariner.  
 

 
 

SACRE03. 
 

MINUTES OF SACRE MEETING ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2006  

 The minutes of the 11th September meeting were approved.  
 

 
 

SACRE04. 
 

SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  

 The Annual Report was presented to the meeting. There was 
concern about the table of A-level results and it was proposed that 
this be deleted, pending the provision of further data from Children’s 
Services. 
 
Textual amendments were also made, including the replacement of 
the phrase ‘Headquarters’ with ‘centre’ to refer to the Salvation Army 
Centre in Wood Green. 
 
Rev. Allaway pointed out that the Baptist and Pentecostal 
movements were not referred to as ‘churches’ due to the different 
structure of those groups from the Church of England and the 
Roman Catholic Church.  
 
There was discussion about attendance at meetings. There was 
concern that a number of representatives on SACRE had not 
attended any meetings in the last academic year. It was agreed that 
the Clerk should write to them to ask if they still wished to be 
members of SACRE and, if they did not, to ask them if there was 
anybody else from their denomination who wished to serve as a 
member of SACRE.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual report, as amended, be submitted to the QCA 
  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 

SACRE05. 
 

MONITORING STANDARDS - EXAM RESULTS  

 The exam results from Haringey Schools, as supplied by the 
Children’s Service and included in the Annual Report, were 
discussed by members. The gap between performance in Haringey 
schools and the national averages was greater in RE than in other 
subjects (49% Grade A* - C locally, 70.6% nationally). 
 
Also, there seemed to be an incline downwards in performance from 
2005 to 2006. The number doing full-course RE had fallen but the 
number doing short-course RE had risen. Members were concerned 
about the fall in performance. 
 
Members expressed concern at the fact there was no way of 
measuring the learning of pupils who were not entered for an RE 
GCSE. There was no metric to measure their performance and what 
they had learned.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

SACRE06. 
 

REPORT FROM "STRONG SACRES, GOOD R.E." CONFERENCE  

 The Chair of Haringey SACRE (Ms Stonhold) reported back to the 
Committee on her attendance at the “Strong SACREs, Good RE” 
conference”. It was 1 of 3 national events being held on this topic. 
 
She reported that the meeting was addressed by the QCA subject 
officer who spoke about the subject self-evaluation framework. It was 
a very “statistics-heavy” framework. 
 
  
 

 
 

SACRE07. 
 

R.E. COUNCIL FUNDED PROJECT USING R.E. SUBJECT SELF-
EVALUTATION 

 

 The Committee were informed that 13 schools had been contacted, 
with a view to asking them to participate in the RE Council funded 
project regarding self-evaluation framework. Schools had until the 
end of term to respond. 
 

 
 

SACRE08. 
 

HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL PROGRAMME - JANUARY 2007  

 The Holocaust Memorial Day Programme for 2007 was circulated to 
members of the Committee. 
 

 
 

SACRE09. 
 

DELIVERING CHALLENGING R.E. THROUGH CREATIVE I.C.T.  

 Ms Chaplin reported back about this programme. There had been a 
disappointing lack of interest from Haringey schools in this project.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 

 
There was a suggestion from Mr Yarrow that the project could be 
offerred to Middlesex University for their teacher trainees.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Stonhold 
Chair 
 
 


